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1969 Senate Bill 582 

CHAPTER 491, LAWS OF 1969 

AN ACT to amend 2l_9.08; end to create 15287 (4), 20.545 (1) (x) and 
22 .76 or the statutes, relating to the establishment of a small business 
investment company fungi to be administered by the department of 
local affairs and development, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF POLICY. It is declared to be the policy 
of this stage to improve and stimulate the state's economy in general and 
the small business segment thereof in particular by supporting the na-
tional policy embodied in the federal small business investment act of 
1958, as amended, by establishing a program to stimulate and supplement 
the flow of private equity capital and long-term loan funds which small 
business concerns of this stag need for the sound financing of their busi-
ness operations and. for their growth, expansion and modernization. It is 
the intent of the legislature that this policy be carried out in such man-
ner as to insure the maximum participation of private financing sources. 

SECTION 2. 15287 (4) of she statutes is created to read : 
15.287 (4) COUNCIL ON SMALL BUSINESS INVESTMENT COMPANIES. There 

is created in the department of local affairs and development a council on 
small business investment companies consisting of the secretary of local 
affairs and development and 4 public members appointed for staggered 4-
year terms. 

SECTSOrr 4 . 20.545 (1) (x) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.545 (1) (x) SBIC fund. A11_ moneys received in the small busi-

ness investment company fund, for the purposes of s. 22.76. 
SECTION 5. 22 .76 of the statutes is created to read : 
22.76 SMALL BUSINESS INVESTMENT COMPANY ASSISTANCE. 

(1) ADMINISTRATION . (a) This section shall be administered by the de-
partment with the advice of the council on small business investment com- 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



panies . To achieve the purposes specified in this section, the department 
may make loans from the appropriation under s. 20.545 (1) (x) to non-
profit corporations organized under ch . 181. 

(b) Debentures of small business investment companies purchased by 
the state or by such nonprofit corporations shall be subordinate to any 
other debenture bonds, promissory notes, or other debts and obligations 
of such small business investment companies except for those purchased 
by the small business administration in accordance with the federal small 
business investment act of 1958, as amended. 

(2) FUND CREATION. (a) There is created the small business invest-
ment company fund . The purposes of the fund shall be to assist, pro-
mote, encourage, develop and advance the general prosperity and eco-
nomic welfare of the people of this state and to improve their standard 
of living and to improve employment opportunities in the state by fa-
cilitating the purchase, either directly, through nonprofit corporations or 
in cooperation with banks or other lending institutions through agree-
ments to participate on an immediate basis, of the debentures of small 

', business investment companies; and to advance thereby the development 
of small business enterprises throughout the state as these are defined 

_- under the federal small business investment act of 1958 . In carrying out 
such purposes and in exercising the powers granted by this section, the 
department shall be regarded as performing an essential governmental 
function . 

(3) CONDITIONS ON LOANS. Any loans by the state to a small business 
investment company shall be conditioned on the following and as a condi-
tion to any loan to a nonprofit corporation under this section, the nonprofit 
corporation must agree that any loans made by it to small business invest-
ment companies will be conditioned on the following: 

(a) A loan shall not exceed the amount of the outstanding portfolio 
investments in Wisconsin firms of the small business investment company 
or the amount of its private paid-in capital and paid-in surplus, whichever 
is less . 

(b) The small business investment company must agree that the en-
tire loan will be invested in Wisconsin firms. 

(c) The repayment period for any such loan shall not exceed 15 years. 
(d) The interest rate charged on such loans shall not be in excess of 

2% higher than the percentage on the last bond issue by the state or by a 
nonprofit corporation with which the state contracts. Such interest rates 
shall be reasonable to the ultimate borrower and not at the going market 
rate. 

(e) The purpose of these loans to a small business investment com-
pany is to help earn profits, create jobs, provide individual venture capi-
tal and add to the tax base . Because equal opportunity is profitable, the 
small business investment company must agree to make reasonable 
efforts to use the loan proceeds to provide individual funds to small busi-
ness concerns which are at least 50% owned by one or more disadvantaged 
persons or which make at least reasonable efforts to hire and upgrade the 
disadvantaged. A "disadvantaged" person is a person whose participation 
in the free enterprise system is hampered either because of social and 
economic disadvantages or because he is a poor person who does not have 
suitable employment and who is either : 1) a school dropout; 2) under 
22 years of age; 3) 45 years of age or over; 4) handicapped ; or 5) subject to 
special obstacles to employment . 

(f) Annual reports shall be submitted by the department to the sen-
ate committee on governmental and veteran affairs and to the assembly 
committee on state affairs for a review of progress in complying with the 
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1485 CHAPTER 492 

criteria specified in par. (e) and for their recommendation as to the con-
tinuance or discontinuance of the program by the state. 

(4) STATE AGENCY COOPERATION. All state agencies shall cooperate 
with small business investment companies to the fullest extent, and all 
public institutions of higher education shall work with such companies to 
facilitate the utilization of technological information by small businesses 
in this state. 

(5) LEGAL INVESTMENTS. Notwithstanding any other provision of 
law, notes or other obligations of small business investment companies 
shall be legal investments for banks, savings and loan associations, trust 
companies and insurance companies in this state. 

(6) APPLICATION FEE. Any small business investment company wish-
ing to participate under this section shall pay a $500 fee annually on July 1 
to the department which shall be deposited in the small business invest-
ment company fund . The annual fee paid on its initial application shall 

', be prorated according to the date of application . 
SECTION 6. 219.08 of the statutes is amended to read : 
219.08 A state bank is authorized to invest not to exceed in the aggre-

gate erre ia~ eel 5 % of its capital and surplus in shares of Wisconsin de-
velopment credit corporation and shares of small business investment 
companies located in Wisconsin. 

SECTION 7. This act shall be null and void as of July 1, 1973, unless the 
legislature takes action to extend such time limit prior to said date . 
Approved March 5, 1970 . 
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